

No. 16-1362

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ENCINO MOTORCARS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

HECTOR NAVARRO, MIKE SHIRINIAN, ANTHONY
PINKINS, KEVIN MALONE, AND REUBEN CASTRO,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

MICHAEL L. FOREMAN
Counsel of Record
PENN STATE LAW CIVIL
RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC
329 Innovation Blvd.,
Suite 118
University Park, PA 16803
(814) 865-3832
mlf25@psu.edu

JAMIE GOLDEN SYPULSKI
LAW OFFICE OF
JAMIE GOLDEN SYPULSKI
150 North Michigan Ave.,
Suite 1000
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 332-6202

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

Matthew C. Koski
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
2201 Broadway, Suite 310
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 296-7629

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT3
I. THE “MOST NATURAL READING” OF
THE SECTION 213(b)(10)(A)
EXEMPTION EXCLUDES SERVICE
ADVISORS3
II. THIS COURT CAN AFFIRM THE COURT
OF APPEALS, WITHOUT APPLICATION
OF THE “NARROW CONSTRUCTION”
RULE, BY APPLYING OTHER CANONS
OF CONSTRUCTION THAT PLAINLY
EXCLUDE THE “SERVICE ADVISOR”
FROM THE SECTION 213(b)(10)(A)
EXEMPTION7
A. Under The Interpretive Rule Of
Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius,
The Section 213(b)(10)(A) Exemption
Is Limited To Three Positions,
Salesman, Partsman And Mechanic,
And Two Duties, Selling Automobiles
Or Servicing Automobiles, But Does
Not Include Either “Service Advisor”
Or The Duty Of “Selling Servicing”9
B. Under The Construction Canon Of
Reddendo Singula Singulis, The Two

Duties Of The Section 213(b)(10)(A)
Exemption Are To Be Applied To Such
Of The Three Exempt Positions As Are
Related By Context and Applicability.....13

III. ALTHOUGH THE COURT OF APPEALS
DID NOT RELY ON IT, THIS COURT'S
70-YEAR-OLD PRECEDENT, THAT
FLSA EXEMPTIONS ARE CONSTRUED
NARROWLY AGAINST THE EMPLOYER,
IS A VALID CANON OF STATUTORY
CONSTRUCTION WITH APPROPRIATE
APPLICATION TO THIS CASE, AND
UNDER THAT NARROW
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE ADVISORS
ARE NOT EXEMPT.....15

A. The FLSA Is A Remedial Statute
Enacted To Eliminate Conditions
Detrimental To The Well-Being Of
Workers16

B. This Court Has Regularly And
Consistently Construed The Act's
Section 213 Exemptions Against The
Employer19

C. Narrow Construction Of FLSA
Exemptions Is Based On The Broad
Interpretation Of Remedial Statutes,
A Principle Long A Part Of This
Court's Interpretive Canon, And
Congress Legislates In The FLSA
Realm With The Narrow Construction
Rule As Backdrop.....24

i. This Court Has A Long History Of
 Construing Remedial Statutes
 Liberally24

ii. Congress Has Long Been Aware Of
 The Court’s Narrow Construction
 Of FLSA Exemptions, And In All
 The Many Revisions Of The Act
 Since *A.H. Phillips* Never Rejected
 That Interpretation26

D. If Section 213(b)(10)(A) Is Construed
 Consistent With The Remedial Law
 Canon, A Service Advisor Is Not
 Exempt From Overtime27

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling,
 324 U.S. 490 (1945)*passim*

Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Products, Inc.,
 322 U.S. 607 (1944)19, 20, 26, 27

Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.,
 361 U.S. 388 (1960) 21, 22

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.,
 537 U.S. 149 (2003). 10

Bread Political Action Comm. v. FEC,
 455 U.S. 577 (1982) 3

<i>Brennan v. Deel Motors, Inc.</i> , 475 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1973)	5
<i>Calderon v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 809 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Cannon v. District of Columbia</i> , 717 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Chen v. Major League Baseball</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 449 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	9
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	21
<i>Citicorp Industrial Credit, Inc., v. Brock</i> , 483 U.S. 27 (1987)	17, 18
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	25
<i>Ellis v. J.R.'s Country Stores, Inc.</i> , 779 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Fezard v. United Cerebral Palsy of Cent. Ark.</i> , 809 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Goldberg v. Wade Lahar Const. Co.</i> , 290 F.2d 408 (8th Cir. 1961)	18
<i>Go-Video, Inc. v. Akai Electric Co.</i> , 885 F.2d 1406 (1989)	13
<i>Gregory v. First Title of Am., Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Haro v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 745 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2014)	23

<i>Johnson v. Hix Wrecker Serv.</i> , 651 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Lilly v. Grand Trunk R. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 481 (1943)	25
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	26
<i>Lutz v. Huntington Bancshares, Inc.</i> , No. 14-3727, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 3860 (6th Cir. Mar. 2, 2016).....	23
<i>Mallard v. U.S. D. Ct. for S.D. of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989)	7
<i>Marzuq v. Cadete Enters.</i> , 807 F.3d 431 (1st Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>McGavock v. City of Water Valley</i> , 452 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 343 (1982)	12
<i>Mitchell v. Kentucky Fin. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959)	21, 22
<i>Mitchell v. Lublin</i> , 358 U.S. 207 (1959)	5
<i>Moreau v. Klevenhagen</i> , 508 U.S. 22 (1993)	21
<i>Navarro v. Encino Motorcars, LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2015)	10, 14
<i>Navarro v. Encino Motorcars, LLC</i> , 845 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Parks v. Turner & Renshaw</i> , 53 U.S. 39 (1851)	24
<i>Pignataro v. Port Auth.</i> , 593 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Powell v. U.S. Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950)	21
<i>Sandberg v. McDonald</i> , 248 U.S. 185 (1918)	13
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	21
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560, 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)	3, 7
<i>Tennessee Coal Co. v. Muscoda Local</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	18
<i>U.S. v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	18
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987)	27
<i>U.S. v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. 531 (1869)	24
<i>U.S. v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	9
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	25
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	16, 17, 18, 27
29 U.S.C. § 202(b).....	16, 27

29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(10)(A)*passim*
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L.
No. 93-259, § 14, Apr. 8, 1974, 88 Stat. 55, 65 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blake A. Watson, *Liberal Construction of CERCLA
Under the Remedial Purpose Canon: Have the
Lower Courts Taken a Good Thing Too Far?*, 20
Harv. Env'tl. L. Rev. 199 (1996) 25
Transcript of Oral Argument, *Encino Motorcars v.
Navarro, et al.*, 579 U.S. ___ (2016) (No. 15-415) 12
William G. Whittaker, Congressional Research
Service Report for Congress, *The Fair Labor
Standards Act: Minimum Wage in the 108th
Congress* (2005)..... 16

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a) 1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

TREATISES

N. Singer & J.D. Singer, *Statutes and Statutory
Construction* § 47.26 (7th ed. 2007)..... 13
William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of
England* (1765) 25
